

No. 17-10238

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, DOING BUSINESS AS LAKE HOUSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants–Appellees

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS- WICHITA FALLS,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants–Appellees

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH
AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-01476

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Russell H. Falconer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Eugene Scalia
Jason J. Mendro
Paul Blankenstein
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

(continued on next page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	2
B. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Imminent Irreparable Harm.	9
C. The Balance of the Hardships and the Public Interest Heavily Favor an Injunction.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 8

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty., Cal.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011) 8

Business Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 2

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 6

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 4

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 10

United States v. Emerson,
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) 9

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 6

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 5

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 6

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 *passim*

Internal Revenue Code 3, 4
